#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GULF COAST ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.	) )
Petitioner/Appellant	) CASE NO. 85,464
vs.	) }
SUSAN F. CLARK, as Chairman, FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, and GULF POWER COMPANY	, ) ) }
Respondents/Appellees	) ) )
	1

# APPEAL FROM THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

## ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION TO CROSS-APPEAL OF GULF POWER COMPANY

ROBERT D. VANDIVER General Counsel Florida Bar No. 344052

MARY ANNE HELTON Associate General Counsel Florida Bar No. 894095

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0862 (904) 413-6245

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

# PAGE NO.

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii							
SYMBOLS AND DESIGNATIONS OF THE PARTIES	iv							
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1							
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2							
ARGUMENT								
I. THE COMMISSION'S RESOLUTION OF THE DISPUTE BETWEEN GULF COAST AND GULF POWER IS CONSISTENT WITH THE STATUTORY FRAMEWORK GOVERNING TERRITORIAL DISPUTES: IT CORRECTLY ASSIGNED THE RED SAPP LINE RELOCATION	_							
COST TO GULF POWER	3							
A. The Commission has the discretion to tailor its remedies to unique situations 5	5							
B. The Commission properly tailored its resolution of the case at bar to the facts of the dispute	8							
II. THE COMMISSION'S AUTHORITY OVER TERRITORIAL DISPUTES IS EXCLUSIVE: THE ISSUES RAISED BY GULF POWER CONCERNING EASEMENTS AND GULF COAST'S WAIVER								
ARE NOT DISPOSITIVE	9							
CONCLUSION	13							
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE								

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

# PAGE NO.

# <u>CASES</u>

<u>Balino v. Department of Health and Rehabilitative</u> Services, 348 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	12
<u>City of Tallahassee v. Mann</u> , 411 So. 2d 162 (Fla. 1981)	13
<u>Florida Waterworks Association v. Florida Public Service</u> <u>Commission</u> , 473 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	12
<u>Gainesville-Alachua County Regional Electric, Water and</u> <u>Sewer Utilities Board v. Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.</u> , 340 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 1977)	PASSIM
<u>Gulf Power Co. v. Public Service Commission</u> , 480 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1985)	12
<u>Insurance Company of North America v. Morgan,</u> 406 So. 2d 1227 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	8
<u>Lee County Electric Cooperative v. Marks</u> , 501 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 1987)	11
<u>Microtel, Inc. v. Florida Public Service Commission</u> , 464 So. 2d 1189 (Fla. 1985)	5
<u>PW Ventures, Inc. v. Nichols</u> , 533 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1988)	9
<u>Utilities Commission of City of New Smyrna Beach v.</u> <u>Florida Public Service Commission</u> , 469 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1985)	5
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ORDERS	
In re Petition to resolve territorial dispute between Okefenoke Rural Electric Membership Corporation and Jacksonville Electric Authority, 92 F.P.S.C. 10:651 (1992)	7
In re Petition to resolve territorial dispute with Gulf Coast Electric Cooperative, Inc. by Gulf Power Company, 95 F.P.S.C. 3:16 (1995)	PASSIM
<u>Company</u> , 95 F.P.S.C. 3:16 (1995)	LUCOTM

# FLORIDA STATUTES

ŝ	366.01, Fla. Stat	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	PASSIM
§	366.04(1), Fla. Stat	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	10
§	366.04(2)(e), Fla. Stat.	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	PASSIM
§	366.04(5), Fla. Stat	•	•	•			•	•		•	•			-		PASSIM
